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REF. DESCRIPTION COMPOSITION FOTO

SOUL Glass holder tray + SOUL Glass holder cover

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Filter

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Pressing unit lock (4Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Tap + SOUL Tap support + Tap gasket + DIN 7982 Screw (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

Waste container

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Male pressing unit (2Units) + SOUL Pressing unit lock (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Female pressing unit (2Units) + SOUL Pressing unit lock (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Rear cover + DIN 84 Black Screw (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

S3330030:00

S3330040:00

S3330080:00

S3330070:00

S3330060:00

S3330050:00

S3330020:00

S3330010:00

SOUL

SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE 2017

SOUL FILTER

SOUL DRIP TRAY

SOUL PEEL BUCKET

UNIT PRESSING LOCK

LOWER PRESSING UNIT SOUL

SOUL TAP

UPPER PRESSING UNIT SOUL

REAR COVER SOUL
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SOUL

SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE 2017

SOUL Upper cover + DIN 84 Black screw (4Units) + BN2845 Screw + DIN 

6798A Whaser+ SOUL Door fixing support + DIN 7982 Screw (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Feeder door

Valid for all the serial numbers

O-ring silent block (3Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Front door + Grommet wires (2Units) + Door brake (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Storm door + Grommet wire (2Units) + Door brake (2Units) + DIN 

933 Screw

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Motor + DIN 7991 Screw (3Units) + Ferrite

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Power supply main board + SOUL Boards conections cable + DIN 

7985 Screw (3Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Keyboard module + SOUL Button + SOUL Ring button + SOUL 

Capacitor button module

Valid for all the serial numbers
S3330160:00

S3330100:00

S3330090:00

S3330150:00

S3330110:01

S3330120:00

S3330130:00

S3330140:00

UPPER COVER SOUL

STORM DOOR SOUL

FEEDER DOOR SOUL

SILENT BLOCK O-RINGS

FRONT DOOR SOUL

SOUL POWER MODULE

SOUL START BUTTON MODULE

MOTOR SOUL
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SOUL

SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE 2017

SOUL Main control board  + SOUL Boards conections cable + DIN 7985 

Screw (3Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Emitter + Emitter barrier cable + SOUL Receptor + Receptor barrier 

cable + Photocell cover (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Frontal light cable

Valid for all the serial numbers

Door 4 thread cable SOUL

Valid for all the serial numbers

Door 2 thread cable SOUL

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Security switch cable + Micro-Switch

Valid for all the serial numbers

Conecctor IEC - Power module Cable

Valid for all the serial numbers

IEC Conection Base + Fuse (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers
S3330240:00

S3330170:00

S3330180:00

S3330190:00

S3330200:00

S3330210:00

S3330220:00

S3330230:00

SOUL BARRIER SENSOR

SOUL CONTROL MODULE

IEC - POWER MODULE CABLE

GLASS LIGHT SOUL

DOOR 4 THREAD CABLE SOUL

SECURITY MICRO-SWITCH SOUL

DOOR 2 THREAD CABLE SOUL

SOUL IEC BASE
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SOUL Schuko Power supply cable

Valid for all the serial numbers

Schuko UL Power supply cable

Valid for all the serial numbers

Schuko GB Power supply cable

Valid for all the serial numbers

Schuko AUS Power supply cable

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Tray body with blade + SOUL Cover lock hinge (2Units) + SOUL 

Cover lock (2Units) + SOUL Blade

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Feeder body + SOUL Feeder door

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Complete Squeezer Gearbox + O-ring silent block (3Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

Gearbox set assembled + 100 gear + 120 gear + 30 gear + 100 gear shaft 

+ Motor join set + DIN 912 Screw (4Units) + DIN 127 Washer (4Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

S3330251:00

S3330252:00

S3330290:00

S3330250:00

SOUL UL-IEC CABLE

SOUL SQUEEZER BODY

SOUL AUS-IEC CABLE

BLADE SQUEEZER COVER

S3330253:00

S3330260:00

S3330270:00 SQUEEZER COVER

S3330280:03

SOUL SQUEEZER GEARBOX

SOUL GB-IEC CABLE

SOUL UE-IEC CABLE
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SOUL

SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE 2017

Motor sheet + Bearing + DIN 912 Screw (5Units) + DIN 127 Washer 

(5Units) + Wire bridles

Valid for all the serial numbers

Plastic Gear 100 + Seeger Ring DIN 471 (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

Plastic Gear 120 + Seeger Ring DIN 471 (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

Metalic gear 30 + Seeger Ring DIN 471 + Seeger Ring DIN 472

Valid for all the serial numbers

Soul Plástic legs (4Units) + BN2845 Screw (4Units) + DIN 6798A Washer 

(4Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

61907 Bearing 2RS + 61904 Bearing 2RS

Valid for all the serial numbers

Motor shaft Retain + SOUL Motor fit gasket

Valid for all the serial numbers

100 SOUL Gear Shaft + DIN 6885 Bolt (2Units) + DIN 471 Segger ring 

(2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

S3330310:00

SOUL MOTOR SHEETS3330300:00

SOUL REATIN + MOTOR FIT 

GASKET

SOUL PLASTIC GEAR 100

SOUL FEET

SOUL PLASTIC GEAR 120

SOUL METALLIC GEAR

SOUL FRAME BEARINGS SET

SOUL 100 SHAFT

S3330360:00

S3330370:00

S3330320:00

S3330330:00

S3330340:00

S3330350:00
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SOUL

SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE 2017

SOUL Motor fit Shaft + DIN 6885 Bolt (2Units) + DIN 471 Segger ring 

(2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

DIN 6885 Bolt (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

DIN 6885 Bolt (2Units)

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Door fixing support + SOUL Door fixing lever + SOUL Door fixing 

cover + DIN 7982 Screw (3Units) + DIN 985 Nut + DIN 125 Whaser

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Front door + SOUL Storm door + Complete button kit + SOUL 

Emitter + SOUL Frontal light + Door 4 thread cable SOUL + Door 2 thread 

cable SOUL + SOUL Security switch 

Valid for all the serial numbers

SOUL Glassholder tary+ S.Steel Filter + Rubber Foot (5uds)

Valid for all the serial numbers with elevation Kit installed and Corner 

SOUL

SOUL FIT SHAFT BOLT

SOUL MOTOR FIT SHAFT

SOUL 100 SHAFT BOLT

SOUL ELEVATION KIT DRIP TRAY

SOUL DOOR FIXING SET

SOUL COMPLETE DOOR

S3330410:01

S3330380:00

S3330390:00

S3330400:00

S3330420:00

S3330430:00
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WARRANTY SPARE PARTS

zumex@zumex.com
www.zumex.com

Thank you for purchasing an original ZUMEX spare part. We hope that our spare part will adapt perfectly to your needs and that it will work properly and for 
a long time.

The ZUMEX original spare parts are the same as those used in our equipment.  They are submitted to the same quality controls as the original components 
installed in your equipment, satisfying the strictest regulatory requirements to guarantee the quality and safety of the spares.

The warranty terms and conditions corresponding to your purchase of an original ZUMEX spare part are described in this document.

Basic Warranty Conditions

ZUMEX guarantees the excellent quality of the original ZUMEX spare part you have purchased new and that it will be in good working order for 6 months as 
from the purchase date. This warranty exclusively covers ZUMEX original spare parts.

Please read this document carefully and if you have any doubts, please contact us at www.zumex.com.

What does the warranty cover?

This warranty comprises the right to replace the ZUMEX original spare part purchased new by you from ZUMEX GROUP S.A. free of charge, if such spare should 
have a manufacturing or assembly defect or operating fault, so long as this is due to a manufacturing fault that represents a deficiency in its normal opera-
tion. It shall not cover a refund of the purchase price under any circumstances.

ZUMEX may ask you, at any time, to send the faulty part whose replacement you are requesting, in order for ZUMEX to verify the defect. Its shipment will be 
a compulsory requirement for the validity of this warranty. If it is indeed a manufacturing defect, the part will be replaced and the costs derived from this 
process will be assumed by ZUMEX.

For this ZUMEX warranty to become effective, you must provide proof of the date of purchase of the ZUMEX original spare part, via the relative purchase 
invoice.

What does the warranty not cover?

Given that ZUMEX, as manufacturer of the original spare part, cannot assume responsibility for certain aspects not related to our activity, there are certain 
faults and damage that this warranty cannot cover.

Please inspect the state of the ZUMEX original spare part purchased on delivery, and check that it is the right one before installing it. Remember that a bad 
diagnosis may cause the spare part purchased not to work correctly or the incorrect operation of the equipment. Any flaw, damage or operating deficiency, 
caused by mistakes in selecting the spare part, by inadequate installation or improper use of the spare part, will result in the loss of coverage of this warranty 
and of the warranty of the equipment that this spare part is installed in. 

If you do not send the faulty part when requested by ZUMEX to verify the defect, this warranty will lose its validity.

In any case, the following are excluded from the coverage of this warranty:

• The service provision (travel), manpower and transport concepts, which may possibly arise in those cases deemed appropriate by ZUMEX.

•Faults or damages caused to the spare part, not attributable to its design or manufacture, but caused by external conditions, flaws caused by knocks or 
impacts, damage due to climate conditions or other natural phenomena, as well as external influences such as voltage and/or pressure surges.

• Faults or damage to the spare part caused by improper use or use contrary to the purpose defined by the manufacturer, due improper handling, to the use 
of inappropriate chemical agents or washing products, to damage caused by chemi-cal or electrochemical effects of the water, as well as due to incorrect 
installation or assembly, due to general unusual environmental conditions or to improper maintenance of the equipment, due to failure to observe the care 
and cleaning 

• Replacement or repair of parts affected by wear, included in the normal maintenance and cleaning of the equipment; and those that the manufacturer 
recommends should be replaced within a specific period of time or number of work cycles.

• Replacement or repair of fragile parts (for example wedges, handles, covers, containers, spouts, etc.) when their fault or breakage is not attributable to a 
manufacturing defect.

Finally, the warranty would be cancelled if the spare part is installed in equipment in which non-original ZUMEX parts are also installed or additional parts or 
accessories that are not ZUMEX originals are used.

Important 

To be entitled to this warranty, it will be essential to provide ZUMEX GROUP S.A. with proof of the date of receipt of the new original ZUMEX spare part by you, 
by providing the purchase invoice. Please keep the purchase invoice.

Except for the express warranties set forth above, ZUMEX grants no other warranties, express or implied, by statute or otherwise, regarding the product, 
fitness for any purpose or otherwise. To the extent that permitted by the local laws, ZUMEX shall not be liable for the any defect, inconvenience, loss or any 
other consequential damage, arising out of the use, or inability to use the product or breach of any express or implied warranty.

Welcome to ZUMEX, we hope you will enjoy your products.

*Warranty terms applicable to products sold after 01/01/2014.

* See the range of certified products.




