



10/05/2017



www.zumex.com



REF.	DESCRIPTION	COMPOSITION	FOTO
		1	
S3330010:00	SOUL DRIP TRAY	SOUL Glass holder tray + SOUL Glass holder cover  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330020:00	SOUL FILTER	SOUL Filter  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330030:00	UNIT PRESSING LOCK	SOUL Pressing unit lock (4Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	0
\$3330040:00	SOUL TAP	SOUL Tap + SOUL Tap support + Tap gasket + DIN 7982 Screw (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	A A
\$3330050:00	SOUL PEEL BUCKET	Waste container  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330060:00	LOWER PRESSING UNIT SOUL	SOUL Male pressing unit (2Units) + SOUL Pressing unit lock (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	0
\$3330070:00	UPPER PRESSING UNIT SOUL	SOUL Female pressing unit (2Units) + SOUL Pressing unit lock (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330080:00	REAR COVER SOUL	SOUL Rear cover + DIN 84 Black Screw (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	



REF.	DESCRIPTION	COMPOSITION	FOTO
\$3330090:00	UPPER COVER SOUL	SOUL Upper cover + DIN 84 Black screw (4Units) + BN2845 Screw + DIN 6798A Whaser+ SOUL Door fixing support + DIN 7982 Screw (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330100:00	FEEDER DOOR SOUL	SOUL Feeder door  Valid for all the serial numbers	
S3330110:01	SILENT BLOCK O-RINGS	O-ring silent block (3Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330120:00	FRONT DOOR SOUL	SOUL Front door + Grommet wires (2Units) + Door brake (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330130:00	STORM DOOR SOUL	SOUL Storm door + Grommet wire (2Units) + Door brake (2Units) + DIN 933 Screw  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330140:00	MOTOR SOUL	SOUL Motor + DIN 7991 Screw (3Units) + Ferrite  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330150:00	SOUL POWER MODULE	SOUL Power supply main board + SOUL Boards conections cable + DIN 7985 Screw (3Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330160:00	SOUL START BUTTON MODULE	SOUL Keyboard module + SOUL Button + SOUL Ring button + SOUL Capacitor button module  Valid for all the serial numbers	



REF.	DESCRIPTION	COMPOSITION	FOTO
S3330170:00	SOUL CONTROL MODULE	SOUL Main control board + SOUL Boards conections cable + DIN 7985 Screw (3Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	A Company
S3330180:00	SOUL BARRIER SENSOR	SOUL Emitter + Emitter barrier cable + SOUL Receptor + Receptor barrier cable + Photocell cover (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
S3330190:00	GLASS LIGHT SOUL	SOUL Frontal light cable  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330200:00	DOOR 4 THREAD CABLE SOUL	Door 4 thread cable SOUL  Valid for all the serial numbers	
S3330210:00	DOOR 2 THREAD CABLE SOUL	Door 2 thread cable SOUL  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330220:00	SECURITY MICRO-SWITCH SOUL	SOUL Security switch cable + Micro-Switch  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330230:00	IEC - POWER MODULE CABLE	Conecctor IEC - Power module Cable  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330240:00	SOUL IEC BASE	IEC Conection Base + Fuse (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	



REF.	DESCRIPTION	COMPOSITION	FOTO
\$3330250:00	SOUL UE-IEC CABLE	SOUL Schuko Power supply cable  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330251:00	SOUL UL-IEC CABLE	Schuko UL Power supply cable  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330252:00	SOUL GB-IEC CABLE	Schuko GB Power supply cable  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330253:00	SOUL AUS-IEC CABLE	Schuko AUS Power supply cable  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330260:00	BLADE SQUEEZER COVER	SOUL Tray body with blade + SOUL Cover lock hinge (2Units) + SOUL Cover lock (2Units) + SOUL Blade  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330270:00	SQUEEZER COVER	SOUL Feeder body + SOUL Feeder door  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330280:03	SOUL SQUEEZER BODY	SOUL Complete Squeezer Gearbox + O-ring silent block (3Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	A S
\$3330290:00	SOUL SQUEEZER GEARBOX	Gearbox set assembled + 100 gear + 120 gear + 30 gear + 100 gear shaft + Motor join set + DIN 912 Screw (4Units) + DIN 127 Washer (4Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	0



REF.	DESCRIPTION	COMPOSITION	FOTO
S3330300:00	SOUL MOTOR SHEET	Motor sheet + Bearing + DIN 912 Screw (5Units) + DIN 127 Washer (5Units) + Wire bridles  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330310:00	SOUL PLASTIC GEAR 100	Plastic Gear 100 + Seeger Ring DIN 471 (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330320:00	SOUL PLASTIC GEAR 120	Plastic Gear 120 + Seeger Ring DIN 471 (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330330:00	SOUL METALLIC GEAR	Metalic gear 30 + Seeger Ring DIN 471 + Seeger Ring DIN 472  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330340:00	SOUL FEET	Soul Plástic legs (4Units) + BN2845 Screw (4Units) + DIN 6798A Washer (4Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
\$3330350:00	SOUL FRAME BEARINGS SET	61907 Bearing 2RS + 61904 Bearing 2RS  Valid for all the serial numbers	0
\$3330360:00	SOUL REATIN + MOTOR FIT GASKET	Motor shaft Retain + SOUL Motor fit gasket  Valid for all the serial numbers	0 0
\$3330370:00	SOUL 100 SHAFT	100 SOUL Gear Shaft + DIN 6885 Bolt (2Units) + DIN 471 Segger ring (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	000



REF.	DESCRIPTION	COMPOSITION	FOTO
S3330380:00	SOUL MOTOR FIT SHAFT	SOUL Motor fit Shaft + DIN 6885 Bolt (2Units) + DIN 471 Segger ring (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	O
S3330390:00	SOUL 100 SHAFT BOLT	DIN 6885 Bolt (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
S3330400:00	SOUL FIT SHAFT BOLT	DIN 6885 Bolt (2Units)  Valid for all the serial numbers	
S3330410:01	SOUL DOOR FIXING SET	SOUL Door fixing support + SOUL Door fixing lever + SOUL Door fixing cover + DIN 7982 Screw (3Units) + DIN 985 Nut + DIN 125 Whaser  Valid for all the serial numbers	
S3330420:00	SOUL COMPLETE DOOR	SOUL Front door + SOUL Storm door + Complete button kit + SOUL Emitter + SOUL Frontal light + Door 4 thread cable SOUL + Door 2 thread cable SOUL + SOUL Security switch  Valid for all the serial numbers	
S3330430:00	SOUL ELEVATION KIT DRIP TRAY	SOUL Glassholder tary+ S.Steel Filter + Rubber Foot (5uds)  Valid for all the serial numbers with elevation Kit installed and Corner SOUL	



#### **WARRANTY** SPARE PARTS

Thank you for purchasing an original ZUMEX spare part. We hope that our spare part will adapt perfectly to your needs and that it will work properly and for a long time.

The ZUMEX original spare parts are the same as those used in our equipment. They are submitted to the same quality controls as the original components installed in your equipment, satisfying the strictest regulatory requirements to guarantee the quality and safety of the spares.















\* See the range of certified products.

The warranty terms and conditions corresponding to your purchase of an original ZUMEX spare part are described in this document.

#### **Basic Warranty Conditions**

ZUMEX guarantees the excellent quality of the original ZUMEX spare part you have purchased new and that it will be in good working order for 6 months as from the purchase date. This warranty exclusively covers ZUMEX original spare parts.

Please read this document carefully and if you have any doubts, please contact us at www.zumex.com.

#### What does the warranty cover?

This warranty comprises the right to replace the ZUMEX original spare part purchased new by you from ZUMEX GROUP S.A. free of charge, if such spare should have a manufacturing or assembly defect or operating fault, so long as this is due to a manufacturing fault that represents a deficiency in its normal operation. It shall not cover a refund of the purchase price under any circumstances.

ZUMEX may ask you, at any time, to send the faulty part whose replacement you are requesting, in order for ZUMEX to verify the defect. Its shipment will be a compulsory requirement for the validity of this warranty. If it is indeed a manufacturing defect, the part will be replaced and the costs derived from this process will be assumed by ZUMEX.

For this ZUMEX warranty to become effective, you must provide proof of the date of purchase of the ZUMEX original spare part, via the relative purchase invoice.

#### What does the warranty not cover?

Given that ZUMEX, as manufacturer of the original spare part, cannot assume responsibility for certain aspects not related to our activity, there are certain faults and damage that this warranty cannot cover.

Please inspect the state of the ZUMEX original spare part purchased on delivery, and check that it is the right one before installing it. Remember that a bad diagnosis may cause the spare part purchased not to work correctly or the incorrect operation of the equipment. Any flaw, damage or operating deficiency, caused by mistakes in selecting the spare part, by inadequate installation or improper use of the spare part, will result in the loss of coverage of this warranty and of the warranty of the equipment that this spare part is installed in.

If you do not send the faulty part when requested by ZUMEX to verify the defect, this warranty will lose its validity.

In any case, the following are excluded from the coverage of this warranty:

- . The service provision (travel), manpower and transport concepts, which may possibly arise in those cases deemed appropriate by ZUMEX.
- .Faults or damages caused to the spare part, not attributable to its design or manufacture, but caused by external conditions, flaws caused by knocks or impacts, damage due to climate conditions or other natural phenomena, as well as external influences such as voltage and/or pressure surges.
- . Faults or damage to the spare part caused by improper use or use contrary to the purpose defined by the manufacturer, due improper handling, to the use of inappropriate chemical agents or washing products, to damage caused by chemi-cal or electrochemical effects of the water, as well as due to incorrect installation or assembly, due to general unusual environmental conditions or to improper maintenance of the equipment, due to failure to observe the care and cleaning
- . Replacement or repair of parts affected by wear, included in the normal maintenance and cleaning of the equipment; and those that the manufacturer recommends should be replaced within a specific period of time or number of work cycles.
- . Replacement or repair of fragile parts (for example wedges, handles, covers, containers, spouts, etc.) when their fault or breakage is not attributable to a manufacturing defect.

Finally, the warranty would be cancelled if the spare part is installed in equipment in which non-original ZUMEX parts are also installed or additional parts or accessories that are not ZUMEX originals are used.

To be entitled to this warranty, it will be essential to provide ZUMEX GROUP S.A. with proof of the date of receipt of the new original ZUMEX spare part by you, by providing the purchase invoice. Please keep the purchase invoice.

Except for the express warranties set forth above, ZUMEX grants no other warranties, express or implied, by statute or otherwise, regarding the product, fitness for any purpose or otherwise. To the extent that permitted by the local laws, ZUMEX shall not be liable for the any defect, inconvenience, loss or any other consequential damage, arising out of the use, or inability to use the product or breach of any express or implied warranty.

Welcome to ZUMEX, we hope you will enjoy your products.

\*Warranty terms applicable to products sold after 01/01/2014.